

No. 21-1506

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH DISTRICT**

ROBERT UPDEGROVE; LOUDOUN MULTI-IMAGES LLC, d/b/a
BOB UPDEGROVE PHOTOGRAPHY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARK R. HERRING, in his official capacity as Virginia Attorney General; R.
THOMAS PAYNE, II, in his official capacity as Director of the Virginia
Division of Human Rights and Fair Housing,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia (Alexandria)
The Honorable Claude M. Hamilton
No. 1:20-cv-01141-CMH-JFA

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE,
TYNDALE HOUSE PUBLISHERS; THE BRINER INSTITUTE; AND
WHITAKER PORTRAIT DESIGN, INC. d/b/a CHRISTIAN
PROFESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPHERS

SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

FILED WITH CONSENT OF THE PARTIES

LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL S. OVERING, APC
Michael S. Overing, Esq. (143858)
movering@digitalmedialaw.com
Edward C. Wilde, Esq. (144809)
ewilde@digitalmedialaw.com
790 E. Colorado Blvd., Ste. 320,
Pasadena, CA 91101

Tel: (626) 564-8600; Fax: (626) 577-9400

*Counsel for Tyndale House Publishers; The Briner Institute; and Whitaker
Portrait Design, Inc. d/b/a Christian Professional Photographers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	5
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	6
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a)(4) AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE FUNDAMENTAL DUTY OF THE COURT IS TO PROTECT SPEECH OVER THE OBJECTION OF THE MAJORITY	9
A. The Essence of the First Amendment is To Protect Speech Disfavored by the State or the Majority.	9
B. No End Can Justify the Unconstitutional Means Chosen by the State of Virginia.....	12
C. The First Amendment’s Role in Our Constitutional Structure Underscores the Prohibition on Legislatively Compelled Speech.	15
D. If This Court Strikes the VVA, the Public has Recourse	19
II. THE VVA INFRINGES UPON THE THREE DISTINCT ELEMENTS OF SPEECH PRESENT IN THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE CREATIVE PARTY AND THE CUSTOMER	19
A. The VVA is a Content- and Viewpoint-based Restriction on Communication with the Customer.....	20
1. The State Fails to Rightly Distinguish True Public Accommodations	21
2. The State Fails to Consider the Editorial Protections Amici Have Under the First Amendment	23
B. The VVA is a Content- and Viewpoint-Based Restriction on Speech in Services Provided.....	25
C. The VVA is a Content- and Viewpoint-Based Restriction on Communication to Third Parties	27
1. The state overlooks the two elements to the speech.....	29
2. The State Fails to Acknowledge that Communication of the Completed Good or Service to the Public is Communication of the Creative Party’s Identity	29

III. CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABT Building Products Corp. v. National Union Fire Insurance</i> , 472 F.3d 99, 135 (4 th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689, 696 (2 nd Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673, 683–84, (4 th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 642 (1943)	9
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 656 (2000).....	22
<i>Brammer v. Violent Hues Prods.</i> , 922 F.3d 255, 267 (4 th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789, 804 (1984).....	15
<i>Comcast of Maine/N.H., Inc. v. Mills</i> , No. 1:19-cv-410-NT, at 26 (D. Me. Dec. 20, 2019).....	24
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749, 769 (1985)....	15
<i>EMW Women's Surgical Ctr. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421, 461 (6 th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915, 924 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> 188 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (M.D. Fla. 2016)	25
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255, 267 (1989)	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 567 (1965)	26
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448, 2464 (2018).....	14
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.Com Inc.</i> 10 F. Supp. 3d 433, 436–37 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	25
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115, 119 (1973)	26
<i>La'Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	25
<i>Levorsen v. Octapharma Plasma, Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 1227, 1235 (10 th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488, 494–95 (1986)	24
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576, 591 (1989)	26
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744, 1765–66 (2017)	13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 357 (1995).....	12
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 254–55 (1974).....	24
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361, 2371 (2018) .	13
<i>Nat'l Review, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344, 347-48 (2019)	10
<i>National Socialist Party v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	11
<i>O'Gorman Young v. Hartf'd Ins. Co.</i> 282 U.S. 251, 267 (1931)	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584, 2593, 2605 (2015).....	12, 27

<i>Pacific Gas Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 1, 8 (1986).....	17
<i>Parker v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company</i> , 121 F.3d 1006, 1010 (6th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 163 (2015)	13
<i>Regan v. Time</i> , 468 U.S. 641, 646–48 (1984).....	26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 831 (1995).....	17
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610, 616 n.4 (4 th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Suarez Corp. Industries v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676, 686 (4 th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 414 (1989)	16
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> 855 F.3d 381, 427 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Haggerty</i> , 731 F. Supp. 415, 422 (W.D. Wash. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405, 410 (2001)	14
<i>We The People Foundation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 485 F.3d 140, 148–49 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 787 F. Supp. 1511, 1527 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	22
<i>West Virginians for Life, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 919 F. Supp. 954, 958 (S.D.W. Va. 1996)	15
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293, 1327(11 th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 715 (1977).....	11, 26

Secondary Sources

Richard A. Epstein, <i>Public Accommodations Under the Civil Rights Act of 1964: Why Freedom of Association Counts as a Human Right</i> , 66 Stan. L. Rev. 1241, 1261–65 (2014).....	23
